Kansas Legislative Research Department February 8, 2016

Appropriations Bill - House Sub. for SB 161
House Committee Recommendations for FY 2016, FY 2017 and FY 2018

The 2015 Legislature approved a FY 2016 budget of $15.389 billion, including $6.372
billion from the State General Fund. The 2015 Legislature also authorized the Governor to
adjust expenditures from, or revenue to, the State General Fund by $100 million for FY 2016,
which was not included in the approved budget. The Governor made adjustments in July of
$22.5 million to increase State General Fund revenue, $20.6 million to reduce State General
Fund expenditures and recommended the Legislature adjust expenditures of $17.7 million. The
consensus revenue estimating process was completed on November 6, 2015, subsequent to
agencies submitting budgets with revised expenditures for the current fiscal year. The results of
the new consensus estimates identified a $118.2 million State General Fund shortfall for FY
2016. This prompted the Governor to address the shortfall with an allotment plan totaling $123.8
million, which reduced expenditures by $52.6 million. The allotment plan also included
recommendations to transfer funds and adjust Non-State General Fund expenditures an
additional $71.2 million. The Governor’'s adjustments included $14.3 million that require
legislative approval to implement the November adjustments and $17.7 million from the July
adjustments.

For FY 2016, the Governor’s recommendation totals $15.554 billion, with $6.294 billion
financed from the State General Fund. The recommendation increased total expenditures by
$238.4 million, but reduced State General Fund expenditures by $22.7 million from the
approved amount. The approved budget includes the Governor’s adjustments identified above,
excluding those requiring Legislative approval.

The 2015 Legislature approved a FY 2017 budget of $15.845 billion, including $6.398
billion from the State General Fund. According to the Governor's Budget Recommendations
Volume 1 for FY 2017, the Governor’s recommendation totals $16.095 billion from all funding
sources with $6.395 billion financed from the State General Fund. The recommendation
increased total expenditures by $249.8 million, but reduced State General Fund
expenditures by $3.8 million from the approved amount.

FY 2016 Adjustments

The Governor’s recommended all funds adjustments for FY 2016 include:

e Anincrease of $95.3 million in Board of Regents and institutions primarily for
shifts in rehab and repair and restricted fees and federal fund increase;
An increase of $46.8 million in human services caseloads;

e An increase of $28.9 million primarily in Department for Aging and Disability
Services in expenditure funding shifts for caseloads;

e An increase of $27.0 million in Department of Transportation primarily for
increased fees and federal funds;

e An increase of $15.9 million in Department of Labor primarily for increased
unemployment benefits; and

e An increase of $11.0 million in Department of Corrections and Institutions
primarily for Kansas Correctional Industries.



The Governor's FY 2016 State General Fund recommendations include expenditure
adjustments of:

e A decrease of $17.7 million for the State Children’s Health Insurance
Program;
A decrease of $13.8 million in school finance adjustments;

e Adecrease of $2.9 million from unspent Extraordinary Needs fund;

A decrease of $1.4 million in assessed valuation in the Department of
Education; and

e Anincrease of $16.6 million in human services caseloads.

For FY 2016, the bill also includes State General Fund increases in revenue totaling
$35.2 million. The transfers adjustment to the State General Fund total $27.2 million and
include:

$5.6 million from the Department of Commerce;

$4.7 million from the EDIF,

$3.5 million from the Department of Revenue;

$2.1 million from the State Highway Fund;

$5.0 million reduction in the transfer to the Kansas Bioscience Authority; and
$3.5 million to eliminate the transfer to the Job Creation Program Fund.

The Governor also includes an increase of $7.5 million in revenue in additional debt
collections to the State General Fund for FY 2016.

The House Committee on Appropriations budget total from all funding sources is
$15.570 billion, including $6.298 from the State General Fund in FY 2016. This is an all funds
increase of $3.9 million, including $3.2 million from the State General Fund. The adjustments
include:

e An increase of $2.0 million from the State General Fund for Osawatomie State
Hospital;

e An increase of $1.0 million from the State General Fund for Larned State
Hospital; and

FY 2017 Adjustments

The Governor’s recommendation totals $16.095 billion from all funding sources and
adjustments for FY 2017 include:

e A decrease of $114.8 million in the Department of Transportation primarily for
additional fees and federal funds;

e Adecrease of $112.0 million in Board of Regents and institutions primarily for
tuition, restricted fees and federal fund increases;

e Adecrease of $70.6 million in Kansas Department of Health and Environment
primarily for human services caseloads;

e A decrease of $38.9 million in Department of Education in Bond and Interest

State Aid and the transfer of the Children’'s Cabinet from the Department for
Children and Families;

Kansas Legislative Research Department 2 February 8, 2016



e An increase of $75.0 million in Department for Aging and Disability Services
primarily in human services caseload; and

e Anincrease of $18.6 million in Department for Children and Families primarily
for the transfer of the Children’s Cabinet to the Department of Education.

The State General Fund reductions include reduced expenditures of:

e A decrease of $11.4 million in the Kansas Department of Health and
Environment for adjustments to medical programs;

e A decrease of $33.1 million in the Department for Aging and Disability
Services primarily in human services caseloads;

e An increase of $34.7 million in school finance adjustments and the transfer of
the Children’s Cabinet from the Department for Children and Families; and

e An increase of $13.2 million in the Department for Children and Families
primarily for human services caseloads.

For FY 2017, the bill also includes State General Fund increases in revenue totaling
$161.8 million. The transfers adjustment to the State General Fund total $116.6 million and
include:

e $50.6 million from the transfer of the Children’s Initiative Fund to the State
General Fund;

$25.0 million from the Department of Transportation;

$25.0 million from the privatization of the Kansas Bioscience Authority;

$7.0 million reduction in the transfer to the Kansas Bioscience Authority; and
$3.5 million transfer from the Ethyl Alcohol Producer Incentive fund.

The Governor also includes an increase of $41.7 million in revenue in additional debt
collections to the State General Fund for FY 2017.

The House Committee on Appropriations budget total from all funding sources is
$16.070 billion, including $6.325 from the State General Fund in FY 2017. This is an all funds
decrease of $36.3 million, including $69.5 million from the State General Fund. The
adjustments include:

e A decrease of $42.0 million from the State General Fund, and an increase of
$42.0 million from the Children’s Initiative Fund (CIF) and maintained CIF
programs in the historical agencies;

e A decrease of $39.5 million, including $30.4 million from the State General Fund,
to reflect a moratorium on employer contribution to KPERS Death and
Disability;

e An increase of $2.5 million from the State General Fund for the Department of
Corrections; and

e An increase of $378,000 from the State General Fund for the Safety Net
Clinics.

Kansas Legislative Research Department 3 February 8, 2016



COMPARISON OF FY 2016 - FY 2017 RECOMMENDED EXPENDITURES

House Appropriations

As of Monday, February 08, 2016

FY 2016: State General Fund All Funds FTE Positions
Governor's Recommendation $ 6,294,446,411 $ 15,566,068,899 36,560.3
HAP Recommendation FY 2016 Budget 6,297,665,209 15,569,947,697 36,560.3
Difference From Governor's Recommendation $ 3,218,798 $ 3,878,798 0.0
FY 2017: State General Fund All Funds FTE Positions
Governor's Recommendation $ 6,394,668,021 $ 16,106,462,888 36,407.8
HAP Recommendation FY 2017 Budget 6,325,156,058 16,070,126,452 36,407.9
Difference From Governor's Recommendation $ (69,511,963) $ (36,336,436) 0.1
Two -Year Change from Governor's Recommen $ (66,293,165) $ (32,457,638)

2/8/2016
7:23 AM

STATE GENERAL FUND RECEIPTS, EXPENDITURES AND BALANCES
House Appropriations
As of Monday, February 08, 2016

Actual Appropriations Rec.  Appropriations Rec.
FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017

Beginning Balance $ 379.7 $ 71.5 $ 31.8
Receipts (November 2015 Consensus) 5,928.8 6,165.9 6,285.7
Governor's Revenue Adjustments - 92.1 161.8
Legislative Receipt Adjustments - - (42.6)
Adjusted Receipts 5,928.8 6,258.0 6,404.9
Total Available $ 6,308.5 $ 6,329.5 $ 6,436.7
Less Expenditures 6,237.0 6,297.7 6,325.2
Ending Balance $ 715 $ 31.8 $ 111.6
Ending Balance as a % of Expenditures 1.1% 0.5% 1.8%

State General Fund Profile Kansas Legislative Research Department



Kansas Legislative Research Department 2/9/2016

9:14 AM
State General Fund Revenue Adjustments
House Appropriations Committee
As of Tuesday, February 08, 2016
FY 2017:
Kansas Department of Revenue
Delete Transfer from the Division of Vehicles Operating Fund $ (572,000)
Kansas Public Employees Retirement System
Transfer from the Kansas Endowment for Youth fund (42,000,000)

Total FY 2017 $ (42,572,000)




House 2016 Appropriations Bill: House Sub for SB 161
(Reflects House Committee Adjustments for FY 2016, FY 2017, and FY 2018)

Agency/ltem State General Fund All Other Funds All Funds FTEs
FY 2016

Board of Indigents' Defense Services

1. Add $218,798, all from the State General Fund, to the Capital Defense Operations 218,798 0 218,798 0.0

Fund in FY 2016.

Agency Subtotal $218,798 $0 $218,798 0.0

Department of Revenue

1. Delete language prohibiting the Department of Revenue from expending any funds 0 0 0 0.0
on the mailing of a motor vehicle registration application in FY 2016.

Agency Subtotal $0 $0 $0 0.0
Commission on Veterans Affairs Office
1. Add $600,000, all from the Federal Long Term Care Per Diem Fund, for 0 600,000 600,000 0.0
operational expenditures mainly related to increased pharmaceutical costs in FY
2016.
Agency Subtotal $0 $600,000 $600,000 0.0

Department of Health and Environment

1. Add language requiring the agency to expend funds from the aid to local units - 0 0 0 0.0
primary health projects State General Fund account for the purpose of including
one or more pharmacists in the state loan repayment program in FY 2016.

Agency Subtotal $0 $0 $0 0.0
Osawatomie State Hospital

1. Add $2.0 million, all from the State General Fund, for expenditures associated with 2,000,000 0 2,000,000 0.0
recertification efforts and to address understaffing issues in FY 2016.

Agency Subtotal $2,000,000 $0 $2,000,000 0.0
Larned State Hospital
1. Add $1.0 million, all from the State General Fund, to address understaffing issues 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 0.0
in FY 2016.
Agency Subtotal $1,000,000 $0 $1,000,000 0.0

Kansas Bureau of Investigation

1. Add language allowing for the use of existing funds, no more than $340,000, for 0 0 0 0.0
repair of the Topeka headquarters parking garage in FY 2016.

Agency Subtotal $0 $0 $0 0.0
Kansas Commission on Peace Officers' Standards and Training (KCPOST)
1. Add $60,000, all from special revenue funds, for a database replacement in FY 0 60,000 60,000 0.0
2016.
Agency Subtotal $0 $60,000 $60,000 0.0
Kansas Water Office
1. Delete language that would eliminate a transfer of $120, all from the Water Supply 0 0 0 0.0

Storage Acquisition Fund, to the State General Fund in FY 2016. (Technical)

Agency Subtotal $0 $0 $0 0.0
Other Statewide Adjustments
1. Add language allowing the Governor to have special allotment authority in FY 0 0 0 0.0
20186, if the projected State General Fund ending balance is below $100.0 million.

The Governor can also reduce KPERS employer contributions in FY 2016. All
reduced payments must be repaid in FY 2017.

Agency Subtotal $0 $0 $0 0.0

TOTAL $3,218,798 $660,000 $3,878,798 0.0

FY 2017

Kansas Legislative Research Department Page 1 of 4 2/7/12016 1:55 PM



Agency/ltem State General Fund All Other Funds All Funds FTEs
Kansas Public Employees Retirement System (KPERS)

1. Reduce the transfer from the Kansas Endowment for Youth Fund to the State 0 0 0 0.0
General Fund by $42.0 million for FY 2017.

2. Transfer $42.0 million, all from the Kansas Endowment for Youth Fund, to the 0 0 0 0.0
Children's Initiatives Fund for FY 2017.

Agency Subtotal $0 $0 $0 0.0
Department of Revenue

1. Add $562,000, all from special revenue funds, and delete language prohibiting the 0 562,000 562,000 0.0
Department of Revenue from expending any funds on the mailing of a motor
vehicle registration application for FY 2017.

Agency Subtotal $0 $562,000 $562,000 0.0
Department of Health and Environment

1. Add $378,000, all from the State General Fund, for Primary Care - Safety Net 378,000 0 378,000 0.0
Clinics for FY 2017.

2. Add language requiring the agency to expend funds from the aid to local units - 0 0 0 0.0
primary health projects State General Fund account for the purpose of including
one or more pharmacists in the state loan repayment program for FY 2017.

3. Add $4.0 million, all from federal funds, and 6.0 FTE positions to retain the tiny-K 0 4,023,857 4,023,857 6.0
Infants and Toddlers Program in the Department of Health and Environment for FY
2017. This program also historically received an appropriation from the Children’s
Initiatives Fund. Funding from the Children’s Initiatives Fund is now at the
discretion of the Children’s Cabinet.

4. Delete $1.3 million, all from the State General Fund, for: Healthy Start Program (1,327,685) 0 (1,327,685) 0.0
($237,914); Smoking Cessation ($946,236); Newborn Hearing Aid Loaner Program
($47,161); and SIDS Network Grant ($96,374) for FY 2017. These programs
historically received an appropriation from the Children’s Initiatives Fund. Funding
from the Children’s Initiatives Fund is now at the discretion of the Children’s

Cabinet.
Agency Subtotal ($949,685) $4,023,857 $3,074,172 6.0
Department of Health and Environment - Health Care Finance
1. Add language for FY 2017 requiring the Department of Health and Environment 0 0 0 0.0

jointly with the Department for Aging and Disability Services, submit a report
regarding the current status of provider reimbursement rates. The report should
include the results of a rate study and recommendations for changes in the
reimbursement rates and the funding necessary to implement such rate changes.
The detailed report should be submitted for review by the 2017 Legislature.

2. Add language for FY 2017 requiring the Department of Health and Environment, in 0 0 0 0.0
conjunction with the Department for Aging and Disability Services, to develop and
implement a pilot program which provides an integrated approach to providing
physical and mental health services to the Medicaid population during FY 2017.

Agency Subtotal $0 $0 $0 0.0
Kansas Department for Aging and Disability Services
1. Delete $3.8 million, all from the State General Fund, for the Children's Mental (3,800,000) 0 (3,800,000) 0.0

Health Initiative for FY 2017. This program historically received an appropriation
from the Children’s Initiatives Fund. Funding from the Children’s Initiatives Fund
is now at the discretion of the Children’s Cabinet.

2. Add language directing the agency to reinstate a policy requiring mental health 0 0 0 0.0
screenings prior to inpatient placements for the Medicaid program for FY 2017.

Agency Subtotal ($3,800,000) $0 ($3,800,000) 0.0
Department for Children and Families

1. Add $942,235, all from special revenue funds, and 3.0 FTE positions to retain the 0 942,235 942,235 3.0
Children's Cabinet, the Children's Cabinet Accountability Fund, the Early
Childhood Block Grant, and the Child Care Quality Initiative in the Department of
Children and Families for FY 2017. These programs historically received
appropriations from the Children’s Initiatives Fund. Funding from the Children’s
Initiatives Fund is now at the discretion of the Children’s Cabinet.

Kansas Legislative Research Department Page 2 of 4 2/7/2016 1:55 PM



Agency/ltem State General Fund All Other Funds All Funds FTEs
2. Delete $5.0 million, all from the State General Fund, for child care services for FY (5,033,679) 0 (5,033,679) 0.0
2017. This program historically received an appropriation from the Children’s
Initiatives Fund. Funding from the Children’s Initiatives Fund is now at the
discretion of the Children’s Cabinet.
3. Delete $2.2 million, all from the State General Fund, for family preservation (2,154,357) 0 (2,154,357) 0.0
services for FY 2017. This program historically received an appropriation from the
Children’s Initiatives Fund. Funding from the Children’s Initiatives Fund is now at
the discretion of the Children’s Cabinet.
4. Add $42.0 million, all from the Children's Initiatives Fund, to the Children's 0 42,000,000 42,000,000 0.0
Cabinet to be expended for early childhood programs, tobacco cessation, and other
related programs for FY 2017.
5. Add $7.2 million, from the federal Temporary Assistance for Needy Families Fund, 0 7,237,635 7,237,635 0.0
to the Children's Cabinet to be expended on a means tested program that meets the
eligibility requirements of the federal block grant for FY 2017.
6. Add language giving the Children's Cabinet the authority to monitor and evaluate 0 0 0 0.0
expenditures for the programs funded by the Children's Cabinet for FY 2017.
Agency Subtotal ($7,188,036) $50,179,870 $42,991,834 3.0
Department of Education
1. Delete $7.2 million, all from Temporary Assistance for Needy Families, for the 0 (7,237,635) (7,237,635) 0.0
Parents as Teachers program for FY 2017. This program historically received an
appropriation from the Children’s Initiatives Fund. Funding from the Children’s
Initiatives Fund is now at the discretion of the Children’s Cabinet.
2. Delete $19.0 million, all from the State General Fund, and $692,546 from federal (19,049,711) (692,546) (19,742,257) (3.0)
funds, and 3.0 FTE positions for FY 2017 to fund Children's Cabinet programs.
The programs will remain in the Department for Children and Families.
3. Delete $4.8 million, all from the State General Fund, for the Pre-K Pilot program (4,799,812) 0 (4,799,812) 0.0
for FY 2017. This program historically received an appropriation from the
Children’s Initiatives Fund. Funding from the Children’s Initiatives Fund is now at
the discretion of the Children’s Cabinet.
4. Delete $5.8 million, all from the State General Fund, and $4.0 million from federal (5,800,000) (4,023,857) (9,823,857) (6.0)
funds, and 6.0 FTE positions for the tiny-K Infants and Toddler Program for FY
2017 as the Program will not transfer.
5. Delete $249,689, all from the Kansas Endowment for Youth Fund, for 0 (249,689) (249,689) 0.0
administration of the Children's Cabinet for FY 2017. The programs will remain in
the Department for Children and Families.
Agency Subtotal ($29,649,523) ($12,203,727) ($41,853,250) (9.0)
Department of Corrections
1. Add $2.4 million, all from the State General Fund, for a 2.5 percent pay increase for 2,449,138 0 2,449,138 0.0
all adult and juvenile corrections officers for FY 2017.
2. Add language requiring the agency to perform a market evaluation study of the pay 0 0 0 0.0
rate of corrections officers and submit a report to the House Transportation and
Public Safety Budget Committee for FY 2017.
Agency Subtotal $2,449,138 $0 $2,449,138 0.0
Kansas Bureau of Investigation
1. Add language allowing for the use of existing funds for salaries and wages 0 0 0 0.0
expenditures for FY 2017. This will allow for progression within the existing pay
structure for the agency's employees.
Agency Subtotal $0 $0 $0 0.0
Department of Agriculture
1. Delete language placing the Board of Veterinary Examiners Fee Fund under the 0 (292,251) (292,251) 0.0
control of the Department of Agriculture for FY 2017.
Agency Subtotal $0 ($292,251) ($292,251) 0.0
Kansas Department of Transportation
1. Add language to reinstate the annual debt service to annual projected State 0 0 0 0.0
Highway Fund revenues, and set the cap to 19.0 percent for FY 2017.
Agency Subtotal $0 $0 $0 0.0
Kansas Legislative Research Department Page 3 of 4 2/7/12016 1:55 PM



Agency/ltem State General Fund All Other Funds All Funds FTEs
Children's Initiatives Fund

1. Reduce the transfer from the Kansas Endowment for Youth Fund to the State 0 0 0 0.0
General Fund by $42.0 million for FY 2017.

2. Transfer $42.0 million, all from the Kansas Endowment for Youth Fund, to the 0 0 0 0.0
Children's Initiatives Fund for FY 2017.

Agency Subtotal $0 $0 $0 0.0
University Bonding Limitations

1. Add language that if any bonds were issued on or after July 1, 2015, by any state 0 0 0 0.0
educational institution, or if any not-for-profit entity was formed in conjunction
with such state educational institution, using an out-of-state development authority
for such bond issuance, then each special revenue fund of any state educational
institution shall be limited to the total amount included in the Governor's budget
recommendation from such special revenue fund for FY 2017. This excludes grant
funds and federal funds.

Agency Subtotal $0 $0 $0 0.0
Other Statewide Adjustments
1. Add language allowing the Governor to have special allotment authority for FY 0 0 0 0.0
2017, if the projected State General Fund ending balance is below $100.0 million.
The Governor can also reduce KPERS employer contributions in FY 2016. All
reduced payments must be repaid in FY 2017.

2. Delete $39.5 million, including $30.4 million from the State General Fund, $7,294 (30,373,857) (9,094,222) (39,468,079) 0.0
from the State Water Plan fund, and $43,172 from the Economic Development
Initiatives Fund to eliminate the remaining three quarters of Death and Disability
payments for FY 2017.

Agency Subtotal ($30,373,857) ($9,094,222) ($39,468,079) 0.0

TOTAL ($69,511,963)  $33,175,527 ($36,336,436) 0.0

Kansas Legislative Research Department Page 4 of 4 2/7/12016 1:55 PM



Bill Explanation for 2016 House Substitute for Senate Bill No. 161
Appropriations for FY 2016, FY 2017, and FY 2018
Includes House Appropriations Committee Action

Sec. 2 — Office of the State Bank Commissioner

The agency requests a revised estimate of FY 2016 operating expenditures of
$10,774,285, all from special revenue funds, which is a decrease of $8,704, or less than 1.0
percent, below the amount approved by the 2015 Legislature. The decrease is primarily
attributable to reduced salaries and wages and capital outlay expenditures, offset slightly by
increased contractual service expenditures. The agency requests 94.0 FTE positions and 12.0
non-FTE unclassified permanent positions, a decrease of 1.0 FTE position below, but an
increase of 1.0 non-FTE unclassified permanent position from the amount approved by the 2015
Legislature.

The Governor concurs with the agency's revised estimate in FY 2016. The Governor
further recommends transferring $1.5 million from the Bank Commissioner - Consumer Credit
Fee Fund specifically from funds collected for the Consumer and Mortgage Lending Regulation
to the State General Fund in FY 2016.

HOUSE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION. The House Committee concurs with the
Governor's recommendation.

Sec. 3 — Office of the State Bank Commissioner

The agency requests a revised estimate of FY 2017 operating expenditures of
$11,175,634, all from special revenue funds. The request is a decrease of $42,551, or less than
1.0 percent, below the amount approved by the 2015 Legislature. The decrease is primarily
attributable to reduced capital outlay expenditures, specifically computer hardware, and is offset
partially by increased contractual service expenditures. The agency requests 94.0 FTE positions
and 12.0 non-FTE unclassified permanent positions, a decrease of 1.0 FTE position below, but
an increase of 1.0 non-FTE unclassified permanent position, from the amount approved by the
2015 Legislature.

The Governor concurs with the agency's revised estimate for FY 2017.

HOUSE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION. The House Committee concurs with the
Governor's recommendation.

Sec. 4 — Board of Barbering

The agency requests a revised estimate of $163,763, all from special revenue funds, for
operational expenditures in FY 2016. This is a decrease of $10,603, or 6.1 percent, below the
amount approved by the 2015 Legislature. The decrease is primarily attributable to a decrease
in contractual services and commodities expenditures due to the agency re-estimating
expenditures to open new schools after delays in the approval process, partially offset by an

Kansas Legislative Research Department -1- February 7, 2016



increase in salaries and wages expenditures for an increase in the salary for the Administrative
Assistant.

The Governor recommends expenditures of $163,763, all from special revenue funds,
in FY 2016. This is the same amount as the agency's revised estimate.

HOUSE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION. The House Committee concurs with the
Governor's recommendation.

Sec. 5 — Board of Barbering

The agency requests a revised estimate of $177,377, all from special revenue funds, for
operational expenditures for FY 2017. This is an all funds increase of $689, or 0.4 percent,
above the amount approved by the 2015 Legislature. The increase is primarily attributable to an
increase in salaries and wages expenditures for an increase in the salary for the Administrative
Assistant and payment of the 27th payroll period for two employees which was not included in
the budget approved by the 2015 Legislature. This is partially offset by a decrease in contractual
services and commodities expenditures due to the agency re-estimating expenditures to open
new schools, after delays in the approval process.

The Governor recommends expenditures of $177,377, all from special revenue funds,
for FY 2017. This is the same amount as the agency's revised estimate.

HOUSE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION. The House Committee concurs with the
Governor's recommendation.

Sec. 6 — Board of Cosmetology

The agency estimates FY 2016 operating expenditures of $971,159, all from the
Cosmetology Fee Fund. The estimate is the same as the approved amount. The estimate
includes 8.0 FTE positions, which is 3.0 less FTE positions than the approved amount. The
agency converted 2.0 FTE positions into non-FTE positions and eliminated 1.0 FTE position.
The estimate also includes a transfer of $700,000, all from the Cosmetology Fee Fund, as part
of the Governor's July 30th Allotment. The transfer does not impact agency expenditures but is
a reduction in its fee fund balance.

The Governor recommends FY 2016 operating expenditures of $961,159, all from the
Cosmetology Fee Fund. The recommendation is a decrease of $10,000, or 1.0 percent, below
the agency's estimate. The decrease is attributable to the Governor reducing contractual service
expenditures. The agency was originally approved to pay a software maintenance fee of
$45,000 to the Office of Information Technology (OITS) to assist the agency in upgrading its
licensing system. OITS subsequently stated it will not provide this service and the State Finance
Council agreed to let the agency pay a $70,000 fee to the Board of Healing Arts to host its
online licensing system. The Governor concurs with the agency's estimate to reallocate a
portion of the original $45,000 and lapses the remaining $10,000.

HOUSE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION. The House Committee concurs with the
Governor's recommendation.

Kansas Legislative Research Department -2- February 7, 2016



Sec. 7 — Board of Cosmetology

The agency estimates revised FY 2017 operating expenditures of $1.0 million, all from
the Cosmetology Fee Fund. The estimate is an increase of $43,133, or 4.7 percent, above the
approved amount. The estimate includes enhancements totaling $43,133 to convert classified
positions into unclassified positions, upgrading a part-time inspector position to full-time, and
reallocating an administrative office position into an assistant director position. Absent the
supplementals, the agency estimates operating expenditures of $979,621, which is the same as
the approved amount. The estimate includes 7.0 FTE positions, which is 1.0 less FTE position
than the approved amount. The agency converted 1.0 FTE position to a non-FTE position.

The Governor recommends FY 2017 operating expenditures of $996,698, all from the
Cosmetology Fee Fund. The recommendation is a decrease of $26,056, or 2.5 percent, below
the agency's estimate. The decrease is attributable to the Governor reducing contractual service
expenditures. The agency was originally approved to pay a software maintenance fee of
$45,000 to the Office of Information Technology (OITS) to assist the agency in upgrading its
licensing system. OITS subsequently stated it will not provide this service and the State Finance
Council agreed to let the agency pay a $70,000 fee to the Board of Healing Arts to host its
online licensing system. The Governor concurs with the agency's estimate to reallocate a
portion of the original $45,000 and lapses the remaining $26,056.

HOUSE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION. The House Committee concurs with the
Governor's recommendation.

Sec. 8 — Department of Credit Unions

The agency requests a revised estimate of $1,192,944, all from special revenue funds,
for FY 2017, which is unchanged from the amount approved by the 2015 Legislature. The
agency's request includes 12.0 FTE positions.

The Governor concurs with the agency's estimate for FY 2017.

HOUSE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION. The House Committee concurs with the
Governor's recommendation.

Sec. 9 — Kansas Board of Examiners in Fitting and Dispensing of Hearing Instruments

The agency requests a revised FY 2016 budget totaling $30,503, all from special
revenue funds, which is an increase of $1,346, or 4.6 percent, above the amount approved by
the 2015 Legislature. The increase is due to supplemental requests to restore salaries and
wages to the agency's FY 2014 levels, a computer, and a legislative handbook, offset partially
by a reduction in litigation expenditures. The request includes 0.0 FTE positions, which is the
same as the approved amount.

The Governor recommends FY 2016 total expenditures of $29,164. The Governor
concurs with the agency's revised FY 2016 budget, with one adjustment. The Governor does
not recommend funding the agency's supplemental request to increase salaries and wages.

HOUSE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION. The House Committee concurs with the
Governor's recommendation.

Kansas Legislative Research Department -3- February 7, 2016



Sec. 10 — Kansas Board of Examiners in Fitting and Dispensing of Hearing Instruments

The agency requests a revised FY 2017 budget totaling $29,625, all from special
revenue funds, which is a decrease of $323, or 1.1 percent, below the amount approved by the
2015 Legislature. The decrease is due to a reduction in litigation expenditures, offset partially by
supplemental requests for increased salaries and wages and a legislative handbook. The
request includes 0.0 FTE positions, which is the same as the approved amount.

The Governor recommends FY 2017 total expenditures of $28,948. The Governor
concurs with the agency's revised FY 2017 budget with two adjustments. The Governor does
not recommend funding the agency's supplemental request for salaries or the legislative
handbook.

HOUSE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION. The House Committee concurs with the
Governor's recommendation.

Sec. 11 — Board of Nursing

The agency requests a revised estimate of $2,785,696, all from special revenue funds,
which is an increase of $33,294, or 1.2 percent, above the FY 2016 approved amount due to
supplemental requests totaling $33,294 for an Assistant Attorney General (AAG) salary
increase, wireless switching and network expenditures, and budgeting and accounting
expenditure increases. The request includes 26.0 FTE positions.

The Governor recommends FY 2016 operating expenditures of $2,785,696, all from
special revenue funds. The Governor concurs with the agency's revised FY 2016 estimate.

HOUSE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION. The House Committee concurs with the
Governor's recommendation.

Sec. 12 — Board of Nursing

The agency requests a revised estimate for FY 2017 of $2,820,723, all from special
revenue funds, which is an increase of $37,875, or 1.4 percent, above the FY 2017 approved
amount due to supplemental requests totaling $37,875 for an Assistant Attorney General (AAG)
salary increase, wireless switching and network expenditures, and budgeting and accounting
expenditure increases. The request includes 26.0 FTE positions.

The Governor recommends FY 2017 operating expenditures of $2,820,723, all from
special revenue funds. The Governor concurs with the agency's revised FY 2017 estimate.

HOUSE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION. The House Committee concurs with the
Governor's recommendation.

Kansas Legislative Research Department -4 - February 7, 2016



Sec. 13 — Board of Examiners in Optometry

The agency requests a revised FY 2016 estimate of $174,777, all from special revenue
funds. This is an increase of $15,000, or 9.4 percent, above the FY 2016 approved amount. The
increase is in contractual services and includes a requested supplemental request for public
service announcements and licensing database administrative fees.

The Governor concurs with the agency's revised estimate.

HOUSE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION. The House Committee concurs with the
Governor's recommendation.

Sec. 14 — Board of Examiners in Optometry

The agency requests a revised FY 2017 estimate of $177,091, all from special revenue
funds. This in an increase of $15,000, or 9.3 percent, above the FY 2017 approved amount. The
amount includes a $16,090 increase in contractual services with a $1,090 decrease in salaries
and wages. The revised estimate includes a requested supplemental request for public service
announcements and licensing database administrative fees.

The Governor concurs with the agency's revised estimate.

HOUSE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION. The House Committee concurs with the
Governor's recommendation.

Sec. 15 — Board of Pharmacy

The agency requests a revised FY 2017 estimate of $1,421,336, all from special
revenue funds. This is an increase of $282,448, or 24.8 percent, above the FY 2017 approved
amount. The increase is due to a supplemental request for FY 2017 containing four items,
including $21,817 in salaries and wages to align the Executive Director salary with the market
value of a preferred pharmacist or attorney candidate, $208,431 to adequately fund KTRACS,
$43,200 for costs related to a new licensing software vendor, and $9,000 to cover increases in
rates for contractual services. The supplemental request also includes an additional 1.0 FTE
position for a KTRACS Director and Grant Program Manager. Without the supplemental
request, there is no change from the approved amount.

The Governor concurs with the agency's revised base estimate. The Governor
recommends supplemental funding of $260,631, all from the Pharmacy Fee Fund for FY 2017,
including the additional 1.0 FTE position requested. The recommendation includes $43,200 for
increased costs related to the new licensing software vendor, $9,000 for contractual rate
increases, and $208,431 to support KTRACS program operations. The Executive Director
salary increase is not recommended at this time.

HOUSE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION. The House Committee concurs with the
Governor's recommendation.

Kansas Legislative Research Department -5- February 7, 2016



Sec. 16 — Office of the Securities Commissioner

The agency requests a FY 2016 revised operating estimate of $3,425,752, all from
special revenue funds. The estimate is an increase of $130,097, or 3.9 percent, above the
amount approved by the 2015 Legislature. The increase is attributable to increased contractual
services expenditures, primarily in the areas of witness fees, software maintenance fees, and
rent partially offset by a reduction in salary and wage expenditures. The agency also request
that the Investor Education Fund be re-designated as the Investor Education and Protection
Fund.

The Governor concurs with the agency's revised estimate in FY 2016.

HOUSE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION. The House Committee concurs with the
Governor's recommendation.

Sec. 17 — Legislative Coordinating Council

The agency requests a revised estimate of $534,145, all from the State General Fund.
This is $65,015 below the amount approved by the 2015 Legislature for FY 2016, after all
adjustments and will be deleted and returned to the State General Fund. The agency requests a
revised estimate of 8.0 FTE positions which is the same as the approved number.

The Governor concurs with the agency’s revised request for FY 2016.

HOUSE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION. The House Committee concurs with the
Governor's recommendation.

Sec. 18 — Legislature

The agency requests a revised estimate of $20,176,773, including $20,127,773 from
the State General Fund. This is a reduction of $308,019, including $283,419 from the State
General Fund, below the amount approved by the 2015 Legislature for FY 2016, after all
adjustments. The agency is requesting $283,419 from the State General Fund be
reappropriated from FY 2016 to FY 2017 to help with funding the agency request for FY 2017.
Legislative salaries are budgeted at $88.66 per day and subsistence is budgeted at $123 per
day, based on the latest federal reimbursement rates available at the time of the budget
submission. The agency requests a revised estimate of 48.0 FTE positions which is the same
as the approved number.

The Governor concurs with the agency’s revised request for FY 2016.

HOUSE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION. The House Committee concurs with the
Governor's recommendation.

Sec. 19 — Legislative Division of Post Audit

The agency requests a revised estimate of $2,469,932, including $3,626,839 from the
State General Fund. This is $1,501 below the amount approved by the 2015 Legislature for FY
2016, after all adjustments and will be deleted and returned to the State General Fund. The
agency requests a revised estimate of 25.0 FTE positions which is the same as the approved
number.

Kansas Legislative Research Department -6- February 7, 2016



The Governor concurs with the agency’s revised request.

HOUSE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION. The House Committee concurs with the
Governor's recommendation.

Sec. 20 — Legislative Division of Post Audit

The agency requests a revised estimate of $2,411,478, all from the State General Fund.
This is an increase of $61,570 above the amount approved by the 2015 Legislature for FY 2017.
The request includes a supplemental request for $61,570 to eliminate the agency’s salary and
wages shrinkage rate. The agency requests a revised estimate of 25.0 FTE positions which is
the same as the approved number.

The Governor concurs with the agency’s revised request.

HOUSE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION. The House Committee concurs with the
Governor's recommendation.

Sec. 21 — Attorney General

The agency requests a revised estimate totaling $21.8 million, including $5.6 million
from the State General Fund, in FY 2016. This is an all funds increase of $746,509, or 3.5
percent, above the amount approved by the 2015 Legislature. The increase is largely due to
higher expenditures on salaries and wages, partially offset by reduced expenditures on
contractual services. The revised estimate includes 118.4 FTE positions, a decrease of 1.6
positions from the approved amount.

The agency requests $197,090, all from special revenue funds, and 2.0 FTE positions as
supplementals in its FY 2016 budget request. The supplemental request includes; $147,090
from the Court Cost Fund for two Child Crime Investigators, appropriation of the Scrap Metal
Theft Reduction Fund, and a transfer of $50,000, all from the State General Fund, to the
Sexually Violent Predator Expense Fund.

The Governor recommends $21.8 million, including $5.7 million from the State General
Fund, in FY 2016. This is a special revenue funds decrease of $50,000, but a State General
Fund increase of $50,000, from the agency's request. The Governor's recommendation includes
118.4 FTE positions, which is unchanged from the agency's revised estimate.

The special revenue funds decrease is due to the Governor not recommending the
agency’s supplemental request for a transfer from the State General Fund to the Sexually
Violent Predator Expense Fund. The State General Fund increase is due to the Governor
recommending supplemental funding for $50,000 to the Attorney General in the event a lawsuit
is necessary to protect the state from any federal government decision to transfer prisoners
from the Guantanamo Bay prison to a prison in Kansas. The Governor concurs with the
agency’s request for the child crime scene investigators and related funding.

HOUSE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION. The House Committee concurs with the
Governor's recommendation.

Kansas Legislative Research Department -7- February 7, 2016



Sec. 22 — Attorney General

The agency requests a revised estimate totaling $21.8 million, including $5.9 million
from the State General Fund, for FY 2017. This is an all funds increase of $783,955, or 3.7
percent, and a State General Fund increase of 71,116, or 1.2 percent, above the amount
approved by the 2015 Legislature. The all funds increase is largely due to higher expenditures
on salaries and wages, partially offset by reduced expenditures on contractual services. The
revised estimate includes 119.4 FTE positions, which is is a decrease of 0.6 FTE positions. The
agency requests $255,549, including $71,116 from the State General Fund, and 2.0 FTE
positions as FY 2017 supplemental requests. The supplemental request includes; $134,433
from the Court Cost Fund for two Child Crime Investigators, appropriation of the Scrap Metal
Theft Reduction Fund, a transfer of $50,000, all from the State General Fund, to the Sexually
Violent Predator Expense Fund and $71,116, all from the State General Fund, for nine months
of funding to continue the on-going anti-racial profiling work assigned to the agency by the 2011
Legislature.

The Governor recommends $21.7 million, including $5.8 million from the State General
Fund, for FY 2017. This is a net decrease of $50,000, or 0.2 percent, and a State General Fund
decrease of $71,116, or 1.2 percent, below the agency's revised estimate. The Governor does
recommend 119.4 FTE positions, which is unchanged from the agency's revised estimate.

For the supplemental requests, the Governor recommends $134,433, all from special
revenue funds, and 2.0 FTE positions for FY 2017 for Child Crime Investigator positions. The
Governor also recommends that the Scrap Metal Theft Reduction Fund be appropriated to the
agency and that the agency reduce its expenditures from the Court Cost Fund by $75,000, and
increase its expenditures by the same amount from the newly appropriated fund. The Governor
does not recommend the agency’s request for a transfer from the State General Fund to the
Sexually Violent Predator Expense Fund or the agency’s request for State General Fund
expenditures to continue on-going anti-racial profiling work. Instead the Governor recommends
that the agency use its Court Cost Fund to finance its on-going anti-racial profiling work.

HOUSE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION. The House Committee concurs with the
Governor's recommendation.

Sec. 23 — Office of the State Treasurer

The agency estimates $24.1 million, an increase of $27,709, or 0.1 percent, all from
special revenue funds for FY 2016. The increase is attributable to enhancement request of
$105,115 for information technology fee increases and implementation of the ABLE Saving
Program authorized by the 2015 Legislature. The increase is partially offset by a reduction of
$81,000 in Other Assistance due to reduced estimates for expenditures to fund the Post-
secondary Education Savings Program. In addition to the total increase the agency also shifted
expenditures within the agency by increasing salaries and wage expenditures and reducing
expenditures for commodities and capital outlay.

The Governor concurs with the FY 2016 revised agency estimate.

HOUSE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION. The House Committee concurs with the
Governor's recommendation.

Kansas Legislative Research Department -8- February 7, 2016



Sec. 24 — Office of the State Treasurer

The agency estimates $24.3 million, an increase of $29,755, or 0.1 percent, all from
special revenue funds for FY 2017. The increase is attributable to an enhancement request of
$105,115 for information technology fee increases and implementation of the ABLE Saving
Program authorized by the 2015 Legislature. The increase is partially offset by a reduction of
$116,000 in Other Assistance due to reduced estimates for expenditures to fund the Post-
secondary Education Savings Program. In addition to the total increase the agency also shifted
expenditures within the agency by increasing salaries and wage expenditures and reducing
expenditures for commodities and capital outlay.

The Governor concurs with the FY 2017 revised agency estimate.

HOUSE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION. The House Committee concurs with the
Governor's recommendation.

Sec. 25 — Kansas Insurance Department

The agency requests a revised estimate of $31.4 million, all from special revenue funds,
for operational expenditures and capital improvements, for FY 2017. The agency estimates
$31.3 million for operational expenditures, all from special revenue funds, for FY 2017. This is a
decrease of $130,422, or 0.4 percent, below the amount approved by the 2015 Legislature. The
decrease is primarily attributable to a decrease in expenditures due to the agency re-estimating
expenditures to defend and pay claims from the Workers' Compensation Fund, based on recent
actual expenditures and findings from the actuary for the Insurance Department and
consolidation of programs and elimination of positions for efficiency. The decrease is partially
offset by an increase in expenditures to be distributed to firefighter relief associations, based on
recent actual amounts received and passed through, in accordance with the Firefighters Relief
Act. The estimate includes $95,000 for capital improvements, all from special revenue funds,
which is the same amount approved by the 2015 Legislature. The budget includes 118.5 FTE
positions and zero non-FTE positions, which is a decrease of 3.9 FTE positions and 3.6 non-
FTE positions, below the amount approved by the 2015 Legislature. The agency request
includes a required transfer of $8.0 million from the Service Regulation Fund to the State
General Fund.

The Governor concurs with the agency's revised estimate. In addition, the Governor
recommends an additional $1.0 million transfer from the Service Regulation Fund to the State
General Fund for a total transfer of $9.0 million.

HOUSE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION. The House Committee concurs with the
Governor's recommendation.

Sec. 26 — Board of Indigents' Defense Services

The agency requests a revised estimate of $26.9 million, including $26.3 million from
the State General Fund. This is an increase of $22,887, or less than 0.1 percent, all in special
revenue funds, above the FY 2016 approved amount. The special revenue increase reflects
revised fee fund receipts and carry forward balances. There is also an increase of 2.0 FTE
positions, which reflects the agency's actual FTE positions in FY 2015 and represents staffing
necessary for the agency to continue current operations.

Kansas Legislative Research Department -9- February 7, 2016



The Governor concurs with the agency's revised estimate.

HOUSE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION. The House Committee concurs with the
Governor's recommendation with the following adjustment:

FY 2016
1. Add $218,798, all from the State General Fund, to the Capital Defense Operations
Fund in FY 2016.

Sec. 27 — Kansas Public Employees Retirement System

The agency requests a revised estimate of $52,516,110, all from special revenue funds,
for FY 2017 operating expenditures. The request is a decrease of $1,862,613, or 3.4 percent,
below the amount approved by the 2015 Legislature. The decrease is primarily attributable to
decreased contractual service expenditures, specifically investment management fees, partially
offset by increased capital outlay expenditures. The agency's estimate includes 98.4 FTE
positions and 0.0 non-FTE unclassified permanent positions, a decrease of 3.0 non-FTE
unclassified permanent positions below the amount approved by the 2015 Legislature.

The Governor concurs with the agency's revised estimate for FY 2017. The Governor
recommends the statute (KSA 75-6609) directing 80.0 percent of revenue from the sale of
surplus property be deposited in the KPERS Trust Fund be suspended for FY 2017.

HOUSE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION. The House Committee concurs with the
Governor's recommendation with the following adjustments:

FY 2017
1. Reduce the transfer from the Kansas Endowment for Youth Fund to the State
General Fund by $42.0 million for FY 2017.

2. Transfer $42.0 million, all from the Kansas Endowment for Youth Fund, to the
Children's Initiatives Fund for FY 2017.

Sec. 28 — Citizens' Utility Ratepayer Board

The agency requests a revised estimate of $953,390, all from the Utility Regulatory Fee
Fund, an increase of $93,000, or 10.8 percent, above the amount approved by the 2015
Legislature. The increase is attributable to carrying forward unused balances in consulting fees.
The estimate includes 6.0 FTE positions, which is the same as the approved amount.

The Governor concurs with the agency request in FY 2016.

HOUSE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION. The House Committee concurs with the
Governor's recommendation.

Sec. 29 — Department of Administration

The agency requests $149.8 million, including $89.8 million from the State General
Fund, for FY 2016. The revised estimate is an increase of $6.1 million, or 4.2 percent, above the

Kansas Legislative Research Department -10 - February 7, 2016



FY 2016 approved budget. The increase is attributable to $7.5 million in State General Fund
supplemental requests; including $5.0 million to demolish the Docking State Office Building,
$2.1 million in capital improvements predominantly for rehabilitation and repair, and $400,000 in
debt service payments to correctly reflect debt service on a refinancing issuance. Absent the
supplemental requests, the State General Fund request is a reduction of $111,117, or 0.2
percent, from the approved budget.

The special revenue fund request is a reduction of $1.3 million. The reduction is
attributable to no budgeted expenditures from the Digital Imaging Program Fund, which was
appropriated by the 2015 Legislature to support digital imaging conversion projects and funded
by a transfer of $1.0 million from the vehicle modernization fund. At the time of submission, the
agency did not have any requests for funding from this source. The agency also shifted the
State Revolving Fund off-budget ($215,803) and reduced on-budget expenditures from the
Surplus Property Program Fund ($327,053). These adjustments are partially offset by an
increase of $241,838 for the Governor's Economic Council Private Operations Fund which
contains the salaries for the Information Network of Kansas.

The Governor recommends expenditures of $142.7 million, including $82.7 million from
the State General Fund, a State General Fund reduction of $7.1 million, or 7.9 percent, from the
FY 2016 revised estimate. The reduction is attributable to not recommending the adoption of
$7.1 million in State General Fund supplemental requests including rehabilitation and repair,
demolition of the Docking Building and replacement of the windows in the Memorial Hall
building.

The Governor further recommends that information technology savings previously
estimated at $15.0 million for FY 2016 and deposited in the State General Fund be reduced to
$7.0 million.

HOUSE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION. The House Committee concurs with the
Governor's recommendation.

Sec. 30 — Department of Administration

The agency requests $180.7 million, including $121.7 million from the State General
Fund, for FY 2016. The revised estimate is an increase of $117,695, or 0.1 percent, above the
FY 2017 approved budget. The increase is attributable to $1.5 million in State General Fund
supplemental requests; including $1.3 million in capital improvements predominantly for
rehabilitation and repair, and $175,880 in debt service payments to correctly reflect debt service
on a refinancing issuance. Absent the supplemental requests, the State General Fund request is
an increase of $3,654, or less than 0.1 percent, above the approved budget.

The special revenue fund request is a reduction of $1.3 million. The reduction is
attributable to no budgeted expenditures from the Digital Imaging Program Fund, which was
appropriated by the 2015 Legislature to support digital imaging conversion projects and funded
by a transfer of $1.0 million from the vehicle modernization fund. At the time of submission, the
agency did not have any requests for funding from this source. The agency also shifted the
State Revolving Fund off-budget ($224,874) and reduced on-budget expenditures from the
Surplus Property Program Fund ($333,473. These adjustments are partially offset by an
increase of $250,994 for the Governor's Economic Council Private Operations Fund which
contains the salaries for the Information Network of Kansas.

Kansas Legislative Research Department -1 - February 7, 2016



The Governor recommends expenditures of $179.6 million, including $120.6 million
from the State General Fund, a State General Fund reduction of $1.0 million, or 0.6 percent,
from the FY 2017 revised estimate. The reduction is attributable to not recommending the
adoption of $1.2 million in State General Fund supplemental requests including rehabilitation
and repair and funding of the Ombudsman Volunteer Program. The reductions were partially
offset by the addition of $223,600 to correct the debt service amount for the refunding of the
2015A revenue bonds.

HOUSE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION. The House Committee concurs with the
Governor's recommendation.

Sec. 31 — State Board of Tax Appeals

The agency requests a revised estimate of FY 2016 operating expenditures of
$1,862,341, including $848,966 from the State General Fund. The request is the same as the
amount approved by the 2015 Legislature. The agency requests 17.0 FTE positions, which is
also the same amount approved by the 2015 Legislature.

The Governor concurs with the agency's revised estimate in FY 2016. The Governor
further recommends a transfer of $100,000 from the agency's Filing Fee Fund to the State
General Fund.

HOUSE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION. The House Committee concurs with the
Governor's recommendation.

Sec. 32 — Kansas Department of Revenue

The agency requests a revised estimate in FY 2016 expenditures of $113,561,383,
including $12,579,521 from the State General Fund. The all funds request is a decrease of
$5,237,773, or 4.4 percent, below the amount approved by the 2015 Legislature, the State
General Fund request is the same as the amount approved. The all funds decrease is primarily
attributable to reduced aid to local units almost entirely as a result of reduced severance tax
receipts from lower than expected oil and gas production due to falling prices, accompanied by
reduced expenditures on commodities. These decreases are partially offset by increased
expenditures on salaries and wages and capital outlay. The agency further requests the
following funds, created during the 2015 legislative session be appropriated with no limit
expenditure authority: the State Charitable Gaming Regulation Fund, the Charitable Gaming
Refund Fund, the Commercial Driver's License Fee Fund, and the DUI-IDD Designation
Fund.The agency requests 920.7 FTE positions and 152.3 non-FTE unclassified permanent
positions for a total of 1,073.0 positions, the same as the amount approved by the 2015
Legislature.

The Governor concurs with the agency's revised estimate in FY 2016 and further
recommends the following: add $500,000, all from the State General Fund, and 21.0 FTE
positions in the Tax Operations program to enhance delinquent tax debt collections; reduce
expenditures from the Kansas Qualified Agricultural Ethyl Alcohol Producer Fund by $1.6 million
and transfer $3.5 million to the State General Fund; and transfer $52,497 from the Hazmat Fee
Fund to the State General Fund. The Governor further recommends adding language to prohibit
the Department of Revenue from expending any funds on the mailing of a motor vehicle

Kansas Legislative Research Department -12 - February 7, 2016



registration application and instead provide language allowing expenditures of funds to mail a
postcard to vehicle owners containing contact information for motor vehicle registration.

HOUSE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION. The House Committee concurs with the
Governor's recommendation with the following adjustment:

FY 2016
1. Delete language prohibiting the Department of Revenue from expending any funds
on the mailing of a motor vehicle registration application in FY 2016.

Sec. 33 — Kansas Department of Revenue

The agency requests a revised estimate for FY 2017 expenditures of $100,731,555,
including $15,137,182 from the State General Fund. The all funds request is a decrease of
$513,897, or less than 1.0 percent, below the amount approved by the 2015 Legislature, the
State General Fund request is the same as the amount approved. The all funds decrease is
primarily attributable to reduced aid to local units almost entirely as a result of reduced
severance tax receipts from lower than expected oil and gas production due to falling prices,
accompanied by reduced expenditures on commodities. These decreases are partially offset by
increased expenditures on salaries and wages and capital outlay. The agency further requests
the following funds, created during the 2015 legislative session be appropriated with no limit
expenditure authority: the State Charitable Gaming Regulation Fund, the Charitable Gaming
Refund Fund, the Commercial Driver’s License Fee Fund, and the DUI-IDD Designation Fund.
The agency requests 920.7 FTE positions and 152.3 non-FTE unclassified permanent positions
for a total of 1,073.0 positions, the same as the amount approved by the 2015 Legislature.

The Governor concurs with the agency's revised estimate for FY 2017 and further
recommends the following: add $2.4 million, all from the State General Fund, and 27.0 new FTE
positions (48.0 total FTE including the 21.0 recommended in FY 2016) in the Tax Operations
program to enhance delinquent tax debt collections; reduce expenditures from the Kansas
Qualified Agricultural Ethyl Alcohol Producer Fund by $3.5 million and transfer this amount to
the State General Fund (there are no planned expenditures from this fund for FY 2017); reduce
expenditures from the State General Fund by $1.0 million (continuation of $1.0 million reduction
made in FY 2016); and, reduce expenditures from the Division of Vehicles Operating Fund by
$562,000, transferring this amount to the State General Fund to allow the agency to send out
postcards in lieu of vehicle registration notice letters.

HOUSE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION. The House Committee concurs with the
Governor's recommendation with the following adjustment:

FY 2017

1. Add $562,000, all from special revenue funds, and delete language prohibiting the
Department of Revenue from expending any funds on the mailing of a motor vehicle
registration application for FY 2017.

Kansas Legislative Research Department -13 - February 7, 2016



Sec. 34 — Kansas Department of Commerce

The agency requests a revised estimate in FY 2016 expenditures of $98.8 million,
including $14.4 million from the Economic Development Initiative Fund (EDIF). The estimate is
an all funds decrease of $14.5 million, or 12.8 percent, and an EDIF increase of $635,185, or
4.6 percent, above the amount approved by the 2015 Legislature. The EDIF increase was
entirely due to a reappropriation of money that was not spent in FY 2015 and shifted to FY
2016. The all funds decrease is due largely to a change in accounting for $10.5 million in the
Kan-Grow Engineering Program as a non-expense item in this budget and an expenditure in the
Regents Institutions where the funds are transferred and the program is administered; a
decrease of $4.2 million in the federal Community Development Block Grant; a decrease of $1.1
million in federal Workforce Investment Act (WIA) funding for dislocated workers; and a
reduction of $1.6 million in the Small Business Credit Initiative. This was offset partially by an
increase in WIA funding for adult education of $1.1 million and an increase in funding for the
Kansas Health Professional Opportunity Initiative of $995,634. The budget includes 137.6 FTE
positions, a decrease of 12.0 FTE positions below, and 134.8 non-FTE unclassified positions,
an increase of 15.7 non-FTE unclassified positions above, the approved FY 2016 number. The
agency states that due to the nature of its grant and federal funding it is replacing classified
positions with non-FTE unclassified positions.

The Governor recommends FY 2016 expenditures of $96.0 million including $11.6
million from the Economic Development Initiative Fund. The recommendation is $2.7 million, or
2.8 percent, less than the agency request and includes the following adjustments:

e Delete $2.0 million of the Economic Development Initiative Fund (EDIF) reappropriation;

e Delete the Economic Development Initiative Fund (EDIF) reappropriation funding of
$750,000 for the Rural Opportunity Zone (ROZ) Program which still has funding of $1.0
million from EDIF to meet the the student loan forgiveness obligations for FY 2016;

e Transfer the balance of the Kansas Partnership Fund of $3.7 million to the State General
Fund; and

e Transfer the balance of the Kansas Existing Industry Expansion Fund of $1.9 million to
the State General Fund; and eliminate the planned $3.5 million transfer to the Job
Creation Program Fund which is estimated to have a balance of $10.7 million at the end
of FY 2016.

HOUSE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION. The House Committee concurs with the
Governor's recommendation.

Sec. 35 — Kansas Department of Commerce

The agency requests a revised estimate for FY 2017 expenditures of $90.3 million,
including $13.7 million from the Economic Development Initiative Fund (EDIF). The revised
estimate is an all funds decrease of $16.9 million, or 15.8 percent, below the amount approved
by the 2015 Legislature. The EDIF in the revised estimate is the same as the FY 2017
approved. The all funds decrease is due largely to a change in accounting for $10.5 million in
the Kan-Grow Engineering Program as a non-expense item in this budget and an expenditure in

Kansas Legislative Research Department -14 - February 7, 2016



the Regents Institutions where the funds are transferred and the program is administered; a
decrease of $4.1 million in the federal Community Development Block Grant; a decrease of $1.1
million in federal WIA funding for dislocated workers and a reduction of $1.8 million in the Small
Business Credit Initiative. This was offset partially by an increase in WIA funding for adult
education of $1.1 million and an increase in the Job Creation Program of $1.1 million. The
budget includes 137.1 FTE positions, a decrease of 12.4 FTE positions below, and 134.8 non-
FTE unclassified positions, an increase of 16.7 non-FTE unclassified positions above, the
approved FY 2017 number. The agency states that due to the nature of its grant and federal
funding it is replacing classified positions with non-FTE unclassified positions.

The Governor recommends FY 2017 expenditures of $88.0 million including $11.4
million from the Economic Development Initiative Fund. The recommendation is $2.3 million, or
2.5 percent, less than the agency request and includes the following adjustments:

e Reduce the Economic Development Initiative Fund (EDIF) funding of $500,000 for the
Rural Opportunity Zone (ROZ) Program which still has funding of $1.2 million from EDIF
to meet the student loan forgiveness obligations for FY 2017,

e Delete the Disability Employment Program funding of $431,587 from Economic
Development Initiative Fund (EDIF) as the program was eliminated in FY 2016 under the
authority of the special authority given in 2015 HB 2135;

e Delete the Innovation Growth Program funding of $1.4 million from the Economic
Development Initiative Fund (EDIF) and eliminate the program; and

e Eliminate the planned $3.5 million transfer to the Job Creation Program Fund which is
estimated to have a balance of $7.3 million at the end of FY 2017.

HOUSE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION. The House Committee concurs with the
Governor's recommendation.

Sec. 36 — Kansas Department of Labor

The agency requests a revised FY 2016 budget totaling $343.0 million, including
$315,031 from the State General Fund. The request is an increase of $15.9 million, or 4.8
percent, above the approved FY 2016 amount and all from special revenue funds. The increase
is primarily due to increased projected unemployment insurance benefit payments and
additional grant funding from the U.S. Department of Labor for information technology (IT)
projects, offset partially by a reduction in wages for the Unemployment Insurance and Workers'
Compensation programs resulting from workload reductions and unfilled vacancies. The request
includes 216.4 FTE positions, which is a reduction of 13.5 FTE positions below the approved
amount. The FTE reduction is due to the agency converting FTE positions from classified to
unclassified non-FTE positions.

The Governor concurs with the agency's FY 2016 estimate.

HOUSE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION. The House Committee concurs with the
Governor's recommendation.

Kansas Legislative Research Department -15- February 7, 2016



Sec. 37 — Kansas Department of Labor

The agency requests a revised FY 2017 budget totaling $282.8 million, including
$313,065 from the State General Fund. The request is an increase of $52,155, or less than 0.1
percent and all from special revenue funds, above the approved FY 2017 amount. The increase
is primarily due to fees associated with the implementation of the agency's incarceration cross-
matching database. The request includes 216.4 FTE positions, which is a reduction of 13.5 FTE
positions below the approved amount. The FTE reduction is due to the agency converting FTE
positions from classified to unclassified non-FTE positions.

The Governor concurs with the agency's FY 2017 estimate.

HOUSE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION. The House Committee concurs with the
Governor's recommendation.

Sec. 38 — Kansas Commission on Veterans' Affairs Office

The agency submits a revised estimate of $23.5 million, including $6.4 million from the
State General Fund, for operational expenditures and capital improvements in FY 2016. Of this
amount, the agency submits a revised estimate of $20.5 million, including $6.3 million from the
State General Fund, for operational expenditures in FY 2016. This is reflected as an all funds
increase of $798,121, or 4.1 percent, and the State General Fund total is the same amount
approved by the 2015 Legislature. The revised estimate is reflected as an all funds increase
because the agency is partially replacing funding in the Governor's allotment with funding from
special revenue funds. A reappropriation of funding and the Governor's allotment automatically
change the agency's approved expenditures from the State General Fund, but agency
expenditures from special revenue funds to replace the difference requires Legislative action
and does not automatically change the approved amount of funding. The increase is reflected
as an increase in salaries and wages and capital outlay expenditures, partially offset by a
decrease in contractual services, commodities, and other assistance expenditures.

The agency submits a revised estimate for capital improvement expenditures of $3.1
million, including $34,900 from the State General Fund, in FY 2016. This is an all funds increase
of $1.5 million, or 85.2 percent, and the State General Fund amount is the same amount
approved by the 2015 Legislature. The all funds increase is primarily attributable to the agency
reappropriating funding from the State Institutions Building Fund for projects not completed in
previous fiscal years.

The Governor concurs with the agency FY 2016 revised estimate.

HOUSE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION. The House Committee concurs with the
Governor's recommendation with the following adjustment:

FY 2016
1. Add $600,000, all from the Federal Long Term Care Per Diem Fund, for operational
expenditures mainly related to increased pharmaceutical costs in FY 2016.

Kansas Legislative Research Department -16 - February 7, 2016



Sec. 39 — Kansas Commission on Veterans' Affairs Office

The agency submits a revised estimate of $24.0 million, including $7.4 million from the
State General Fund, for operational expenditures and capital improvements for FY 2017. Of this
amount, the agency submits a revised estimate of $21.6 million, including $7.4 million from the
State General Fund for operational expenditures for FY 2017. This is an all funds increase of
$1.2 million, or 5.9 percent, and the State General Fund amount is the same amount approved
by the 2015 Legislature. The all funds increase is primarily attributable to an increase in salaries
and wages, commodities, and capital outlay expenditures, partially offset by a decrease in
contractual services and other assistance. The agency submits a revised estimate of $2.4
million, including $9,900 from the State General Fund, for capital improvements for FY 2017.
This is an all funds increase of $327,750, or 15.8 percent, and the State General Fund amount
is the same amount approved by the 2015 Legislature.

The Governor recommends expenditures of $23.9 million, including $6.8 million from
the State General Fund, for operating expenditures and capital improvements for FY 2017. Of
this amount, the Governor recommends operating expenditures of $21.6 million, including $6.8
million from the State General Fund, in FY 2016. This is the same all funds amount, and a State
General Fund decrease of $600,000, or 8.1 percent, below the agency's revised estimate. The
decrease is attributable to the Governor's recommendation that the agency reduce State
General Fund expenditures by $600,000 and increase expenditures by $600,000 from agency
fee funds. The Governor recommends capital improvements expenditures of $2.2 million,
including $9,900 from the State General Fund, for FY 2017. This is an all funds decrease of
$166,250, or 6.9 percent, and the same State General Fund amount as the agency's revised
estimate. The decrease is attributable to the Governor not recommending the agency's
supplemental requests for rehabilitation and repair and state cemeteries improvements for FY
2017.

HOUSE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION. The House Committee concurs with the
Governor's recommendation.

Sec. 40 — Kansas Department of Health and Environment - Health

The agency estimates operating expenditures of $167.0, including $21.9 million from the
State General Fund. The agency estimate is an increase in all funds of $8.8 million, or 5.3
percent, including $1.1 million, or 5.3 percent, from the State General Fund above the FY 2016
approved amount. The increased estimate is largely due to increases in local aid and
contractual services offset by decreases in other assistance.

The Governor recommends FY 2016 operating expenditures of $2.5 billion, including
$721.7 million from the State General Fund. This represents an increase of $55.9 million, or 2.3
percent, above the approved amount.

HOUSE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION. The House Committee concurs with the
Governor's recommendation with the following adjustment:

FY 2016

1. Add language requiring the agency to expend funds from the aid to local units -
primary health projects State General Fund account for the purpose of including one or
more pharmacists in the state loan repayment program in FY 2016.

Kansas Legislative Research Department -17 - February 7, 2016



Sec. 41 — Kansas Department of Health and Environment - Health

The agency requests FY 2017 operating expenditures of $164.8 million for the Health
program, an increase of $7.8 million, or 7.7 percent, above the approved amount and a
decrease of $2.5 million, or 1.7 percent, below the revised estimate.

The Governor recommends FY 2017 operating expenditures for the Health Program of
$155.0 million, including $22.9 million from the State General Fund. This represents a decrease
of $9.8 million, or 6.8 percent, below the approved and includes the following adjustments:

» Transferred the Infants and Toddlers Program to the Kansas Department of Education
and reduced related expenditures by $9.8 million; and

* Added $1.3 million in State General Fund and deleted the same amount from the
Children’s Initiatives Fund for the Healthy Start Program ($237,914); Smoking Cessation
($946,236; Newborn Hearing Aid Loaner Program ($47,161); and SIDS Network Grant
($96,374).

HOUSE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION. The House Committee concurs with the
Governor's recommendation with the following adjustments:

FY 2017

1. Add $4.0 million, all from federal funds, and 6.0 FTE positions to retain the tiny-K
Infants and Toddlers Program in the Department of Health and Environment for FY
2017. This program also historically received an appropriation from the Children's
Initiatives Fund. Funding from the Children's Initiatives Fund is now at the discretion of
the Children's Cabinet.

2. Add language requiring the agency to expend funds from the aid to local units -
primary health projects State General Fund account for the purpose of including one or
more pharmacists in the state loan repayment program for FY 2017.

3. Add $378,000, all from the State General Fund, for Primary Care - Safety Net Clinics
for FY 2017.

4. Delete $1.3 million, all from the State General Fund, for: Healthy Start Program
($237,914); Smoking Cessation ($946,236); Newborn Hearing Aid Loaner Program
($47,161); and SIDS Network Grant ($96,374) for FY 2017. These programs historically
received an appropriation from the Children's Initiatives Fund. Funding from the
Children's Initiatives Fund is now at the discretion of the Children's Cabinet.

Sec. 42 — Kansas Department of Health and Environment — Division of Health Care
Finance

The agency requests FY 2016 operating expenditures of $2.2 billion for the Health Care
Finance program, an increase of $27.5 million, or 1.2 percent, above the approved amount due
the increases in the medical assistance program.

Kansas Legislative Research Department -18 - February 7, 2016



The Governor’s November allotment, which was applied after the agency submitted its
budget request, reduced the agency’s FY 2016 approved amount for State General Fund by
$15.8 million for additional Medicaid savings. Savings were realized when the final federal
Medicare Part B rates were not as high as anticipated ($5.8 million); for a change in hospital
provider tax policy ($3.0 million); and as enroliment eligibility continues to lag since
implementing KEES ($7.0 million) in FY 2016.

The Governor recommends FY 2016 operating expenditures of $2.3 billion, including
$695.4 million from the State General Fund. This represents an all funds increase of $88.4
million, or 3.8 percent, including a State General Fund increase of $6.4 million, or 0.9 percent,
above the approved amount and includes the following adjustments:

* Added $91.8 million, including $44.9 million from the State General Fund, to fully fund
Medicaid caseloads based on the November consensus caseload estimates; and

« Deleted $17.7 million, all from the State General Fund, and increased the same amount
from federal funds for the enhanced federal match for the State Children’s Health
Insurance Program (SCHIP).

HOUSE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION. The House Committee concurs with the
Governor's recommendation.

Sec. 43 — Kansas Department of Health and Environment — Division of Health Care
Finance

The agency requests FY 2017 operating expenditures of $2.3 billion for the Health Care
Finance program, an increase of $22.2 million, or 1.0 percent, above the approved amount and
an increase of $6.3 million, or 0.3 percent, above the revised FY 2016 estimate.

The Governor recommends FY 2017 operating expenditures for the Health Care
Finance Program of $2.3 billion, including $691.1 million from the State General Fund. This
represents an increase of $50.4 million, or 2.2 percent, above the approved amount and
includes the following adjustments:

* Added $145.1 million, including $58.4 million from the State General Fund, to fully fund
Medicaid caseloads based on the November consensus caseload estimates;

» Deleted $64.2 million, including $32.2 million from the State General Fund, for additional
Medicaid savings;

« Deleted funding of $30.5 million, including $13.4 million from the State General Fund, to
eliminate the Health Homes Program;

* Deleted $17.3 million, all from the State General Fund, and increased the same amount
from federal funds for the enhanced federal match for the State Children ’s Health
Insurance Program (SCHIP); and

Kansas Legislative Research Department -19- February 7, 2016



e Deleted 8.2 million, all from the State General Fund, and added the same amount from
fee funds for medical program expenditures.

HOUSE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION. The House Committee concurs with the
Governor's recommendation with the following adjustments:

FY 2017

1. Add language for FY 2017 requiring the Department of Health and Environment
jointly with the Department for Aging and Disability Services, submit a report regarding
the current status of provider reimbursement rates. The report should include the
results of a rate study and recommendations for changes in the reimbursement rates
and the funding necessary to implement such rate changes. The detailed report should
be submitted for review by the 2017 Legislature.

2. Add language for FY 2017 requiring the Department of Health and Environment, in
conjunction with the Department for Aging and Disability Services, to develop and
implement a pilot program which provides an integrated approach to providing physical
and mental health services to the Medicaid population during FY 2017.

Sec. 44 — Kansas Department of Health and Environment — Division of Environment

The agency estimates operating expenditures of $59.7 million, including $4.4 million
from the State General Fund. The agency estimate is an increase in all funds of $860,701, or
1.7 percent, including $85,000, or 2.0 percent, from the State General Fund above the FY 2016
approved amount. The increased estimate is largely due to the purchase of DUI enforcement
equipment for the Breath Alcohol Program as part of a long-term replacement plan.

The Governor concurs with the agency request in FY 2016.

HOUSE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION. The House Committee concurs with the
Governor's recommendation.

Sec. 45 — Kansas Department of Health and Environment — Division of Environment

The agency estimates operating expenditures of $61.2 million, including $87,000 from
the State General Fund. The agency estimate is an increase in all funds of $2.2 million, or 3.8
percent, including $87,000, or 2.0 percent, from the State General Fund above the FY 2017
approved amount. The increased estimate is largely due to appropriating and spending from the
Environmental Stewardship Fund, which was created in 2015 HB 2192. This fund is used for
remediation activities at contaminated sites with no party responsible for cleanup.

The Governor concurs with the agency request for FY 2017.

HOUSE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION. The House Committee concurs with the
Governor's recommendation.

Kansas Legislative Research Department -20 - February 7, 2016



Sec. 46 — Kansas Department for Aging and Disability Services

The agency requests a revised FY 2016 estimate totaling $1.6 billion, including $669.3
million from the State General Fund. The revised estimate includes capital improvement
expenditures totaling $11.5 million, all from the State Institutions Building Fund and $1.6 billion,
including $669.3 million from the State General Fund, for operating expenditures. The revised
estimate is an increase of $31.8 million, or 2.0 percent, above the approved amount.

The revised estimate includes supplemental requests totaling $7.5 million, including $3.3
million from the State General Fund. The agency’s revised estimate includes the addition of
$232,935, all from the State General Fund, to be transferred from the Department for Children
and Families for information technology expenditures. Additionally, the revised estimate includes
the addition of $268,529, all from the State General Fund, which was offset by total reduction of
the same amount at the State Hospitals. The revised estimate also includes the addition of $3.0
million, all from federal funds, for a new grant from the federal Centers for Medicare and
Medicaid Services, to develop a fully automated system designed to utilize fingerprints to
provide state and national criminal records checks. The estimate also includes the addition of
$1.3 million, all from federal funds, for a grant to treat homeless individuals with mental iliness
and substance use disorders.

The capital improvements estimate includes a reappropriation of $2.6 million for
rehabilitation and repair projects not expended in FY 2015. In addition, the estimate includes the
addition of $1.4 million transferred from the Rainbow Mental Health Hospital account that had
not been expended. The revised estimate includes 167.5 FTE positions and 117.0 non-FTE
positions. The revised estimate is a reduction of 27.5 FTE positions and an increase of 37.0
non-FTE positions from the number appro